THE DATASHEET OF
NINA-B112-03B
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316

Note! GPS L5 signals are pre-operational
and not used by default. Refer to the
Overview section for more information.
NEO-F10N

C1-Public
NEO-F10N - Data sheet
9 Product marking and ordering information
This section provides information about product marking and ordering.
9.1 Product marking
The product marking provides information on NEO-F10N and its revision, as in Figure 5. For a
description of the product marking, see Table 21
The product marking is done by laser etching on the NEO-F10N module metal shield cover.
Figure 5: Example of NEO-F10N product marking
Code Meaning Example
PPP Form factor NEO
TGG Platform F10 = u-blox F10
V Variant N = Standard precision, flash, TCXO, SAW filter, and LNA
NN Major product version 00, 01, 02, ...
Q Product grade A = Automotive, B = Professional
XX Revision Hardware and firmware versions
(R) Production site No character = global, 1 = regional variant
XXXXXXXXXXX Serial number Alphanumeric characters, e.g. BN600001181
YYWW Production date Year/week, e.g. 2404
Table 21: Description of product marking
9.2 Product identifiers
The NEO-F10N marking features three product identifiers: product name, ordering code and type
number. The product name identifies all u-blox products, independent of packaging and product
grade, and it is used in documentation such as this data sheet. The ordering code includes the major
product version and product grade, while the type number additionally includes the hardware and
firmware versions.
Table 22 describes the three different product identifiers used in the NEO-F10N module product
marking.
Identifier Format Example
Product name PPP-TGGV NEO-F10N
UBX-23002117 - R05
9 Product marking and
ordering information
Page 18 of 22
C1-Public
NEO-F10N - Data sheet
Identifier Format Example
Ordering code PPP-TGGV-NNQ NEO-F10N-00B
Type number PPP-TGGV-NNQ-XX NEO-F10N-00B-00
Table 22: Product identifiers
9.3 Ordering codes
Ordering code Product Remark
NEO-F10N-00B u-blox F10 multi-band GNSS receiver
module, 24 pin LCC, professional grade
NEO-F10N-00B-20 u-blox F10 multi-band GNSS receiver
module, 24 pin LCC, professional grade
Carrier phase raw data
Table 23: Product ordering codes
u-blox provides information on product changes affecting the form factor, size or function of the
product. For the Product change notifications (PCNs), see our website at: https://www.u-blox.com/
en/product-resources.
UBX-23002117 - R05
9 Product marking and
ordering information
Page 19 of 22
C1-Public
NEO-F10N - Data sheet
Related documents
[1] NEO-F10N Integration manual, UBXDOC-963802114-12193
[2] u-blox F10 SPG 6.00 Interface description, UBX-23002975
[3] u-blox F10 SPG 6.00 Release note, UBXDOC-963802114-12318